Putnam RetirementReady 2055 Fund

The fund's portfolio
10/31/20 (Unaudited)

Shares Value
Absolute Return Funds (11.0%)*
Putnam Fixed Income Absolute Return Fund Class P(AFF) 32,959 $310,803
Putnam Multi-Asset Absolute Return Fund Class P(AFF) 235,412 2,445,933
Total Absolute Return Funds (cost $2,915,577) $2,756,736
Asset Allocation Funds (88.7%)*
Putnam Dynamic Asset Allocation Equity Fund Class P(AFF) 1,179,136 $14,739,201
Putnam Dynamic Asset Allocation Growth Fund Class pP(AFF) 447,611 7,569,096
Total Asset Allocation Funds (cost $20,827,728) $22,308,297
Fixed Income Funds (0.5%)*
Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G(AFF) 114,878 $114,878
Total Fixed Income Funds (cost $114,878) $114,878
Total Investments (cost $23,858,183) $25,179,911

* Percentages indicated are based on net assets of $25,162,438.

Notes to the fund's portfolio

Unless noted otherwise, the notes to the fund's portfolio are for the close of the fund's reporting
period, which ran from August 1, 2020 through October 31, 2020 (the reporting period). Within
the following notes to the portfolio, references to "ASC 820" represent Accounting Standards
Cadification ASC 820 Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures.

(AFF) Affiliated Company.

Security valuation: The price of the fund’s shares is based on its net asset value (NAV), which
is in turn based on the NAVs of the underlying Putnam Funds in which it invests, which are
classified as Level 1 securities under Accounting Standards Codification Fair Value
Measurements and Disclosures (ASC 820). The NAVs of the underlying Putnam Funds are
determined based on the policies contained in each underlying Putnam Fund’s financial
statements. The NAV per share of each class equals the total value of its assets, less its
liabilities, divided by the number of its outstanding shares. Shares are only valued as of the
close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange each day the exchange is open.

ASC 820 establishes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The
valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of the fund’s



investments. The three levels are defined as follows:
Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices for identical securities in active markets.

Level 2: Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all

significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.
Level 3: Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the fair value

measurement.

The following is a summary of the inputs used to value the fund's net assets as of the close of

the reporting period:

Valuation inputs

Investments in securities:
Putnam RetirementReady 2055 Fund

Level 2
$—

Level 1
$25,179,911

Level 3

Total

$— $25,179,911

Affiliated transactions

Transactions during the reporting period with a company which is under common ownership or control, or involving securities of
companies in which a fund owned at least 5% of the voting securities, were as follows:

Fair value
as of

Affiliates 7/31/20

Sale Investment
proceeds income

Purchase
cost

Capital gain
distributions

Realized
gain
(loss)

Change in
unrealized
appreciation
(depreciation)

Shares
outstanding
as of
10/31/20

Fair value
as of
10/31/20

Putnam
Fixed
Income
Absolute
Return Fund
Class P

Putnam
Multi-Asset
Absolute
Return Fund
Class P

Putnam
Dynamic
Asset
Allocation
Equity Fund
Class P

Putnam

Dynamic

Asset

Allocation

Growth

Fund Class

P 7,004,853

Putnam

Government

Money

Market

Fund Class

G 102,320

$276,267

2,280,545

14,427,405

$49,743 $15,890 $2,490

404,116 128,419

1,638,832 1,209,355

994,187 388,986

39,304 26,746 2 —

$(644)

(3,605)

63,786

(14,782)

$1,327

(106,704)

(81,467)

(26,176)

32,959

235,412

1,179,136

447,611

114,878

$310,803

2,445,933

14,739,201

7,569,096

114,878

Totals $24,091,390

$3,026,182 $1,769,396 $2,492 $—

$44,755

$(213,020)

$25,179,911

For additional information regarding the fund please see the fund's most recent annual or semiannual shareholder report filed on the
Securities and Exchange Commission's Web site, www.sec.gov, or visit Putnam's Individual Investor Web site at
www.putnaminvestments.com






